
FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D 
Parts List

6/2011 revised 5/2016 REV D
Form no. 56042536

MODELS: 56380056(FM400 L), 56380057(FM400 L UK), 
56380058(FM400 H), 56380060(FM400 H UK), 
56380061(FM400 D), 56380062(FM400 D UK)





TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE

Base System-FM 443 Low Speed .......................................................................................................................2-3
Base System-FM 443 High Speed .......................................................................................................................4-5
Base System-FM 443 Dual Speed .......................................................................................................................6-7
Handle System-FM 443 .......................................................................................................................................8-9
Wiring Diagram Before S/N 2015xx01548 For 443H, S/N 2015xx01259 For 443H UK
S/N 20150307471 For 443DS, S/N 20152802420 For 443DS UK ......................................................................10
Wiring Diagram After S/N 20121001547 For 443H, S/N 20151101258 For 443H UK
S/N 20150307470 For 443DS, S/N 20152802419 For 443DS UK ......................................................................11
Recommended Spare Parts .................................................................................................................................12
Brush Selector Guide ...........................................................................................................................................13
Accessories ..........................................................................................................................................................14

WHEN ORDERING PARTS

 * Use the part numbers from the “Ref. No.” columns in this parts list.  If the “Ref. No.” column is blank; look under the 
“Kit” column to identify which kit contains the part in question, then use the kit callout, for example “K1”, to fi nd the “Ref. 
No.” for that kit.

 * Specify the model and serial number of the machine.

 * Use the space below to record the model and serial number for future reference.

 Model  _____________________________  Serial No. ________________________________

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description

K1 1 16 Washer Flat 3/16 Zinc Plat
K1 2 2 Screw-BHS-Brass-10-32x3/8-MS
K1 3 3 Washer EPDM 7/32 X 1/8

4 805 1 Chain-Cover
5 905 2 Caster Swivel 4 Gray Non MA

K1 6 2 Nut, Hex Nyl Loc 10-24
K1 7 3 Scr- Hex SS 1/4-20 X .75
K1 8 16 Scr, Hex Hd Loc 1/4-20 x .50
K1 9 3 Wsh, Flt SS .260 X 1.000 X .074

10 56113012 1 Solution Tank
11 56113034 2 Hinge Plate

K1 56113103 1 Kit-Hardware Solution Tank

revised 6/2015

6/2011 1 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



BASE SYSTEM-FM400 LOW SPEED
revised 5/2016

 

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

46

22

45

47

2 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST



BASE SYSTEM-FM400 LOW SPEED
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K6 1# 56380089 1 Spindle Asm (items 40,41,42,47) TSB-FC-2013-108
  2 56380093 1 Mainframe Nilfi sk FM400 L (NOTES 1,2)
  3 56380104 1 Belt Poly-V 838 PJ16
 K7 4  1 Inlet Tubing
  5 56381565 1 Cooling Plate
  6 56381566 1 Back Cover
 K10 7 56381579 1 Belt Tension Assembly (contains item 39)
 K8 8  4 Washer M5 Helical Lock
 K3 9  1 Cover-Low Speed Nilfi sk (NOTES 1,2)
  10 30272A 1 Bumper 17”
 K9 11  1 Mount Inlet
 K7 12  1 Hose Solution
 K8 13  1 Cover Bottom
 K9 14  1 Inlet IEC 60320 C14
  15 56384180 1 Motor-230V-50-60HZ-1440RPM (NOTES 3)
  [ ] 53190A 1   Start Switch NOTE 4
  16 40268A 1 Electric Cable W/CEE 7/7 (NOTES 1)
   40249A 1 Electric Cable W/BS-1363 (NOTES 2)
  17 61956A 1 Shaft Wheel
 K7 18  1 Hosebarb Straight
 K2 19  1 Label Handle Nilfi sk
 K2 20  1 Label Cover Motor FM400 (NOTES 1,2)
 K1 21  2 Washer Bowed 20mm
 K1 22  4 Washer Flat 20mm
 K5 23  2 Screw M8 - 1 X 45 Socket Recess
 K9 24  2 Screw St4.2-1.4 X16 Ss Truss Hd Ph
 K5 25  1 Wrench Allen 6mm
 K5 26  2 Screw M10-1.5 X 30 Flat Head
 K5 27  1 Clamp-1/4 Cable/Tubing
  28 56382011 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ CEE 7/7 (includes 16 / PN 40268A)
   56382012 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ BS-1363 (includes 16 / PN 40249A)
 K9 29  3 Scr, M4.7x16mm Pan Cross Recess Thd Form
 K8 30  4 Screw M5-.8 X 16
 K1 31  2 Wheel Retainer
 K5 32  1 Washer External Tooth M4
 K3,K4 33  4 Screw St4-1.4 X 30 Pan Head
 K1 34  2 Wheel 160mm Dia. Gray
 K5 35  1 Scr M4 X 10 SS Pan Cross Recess
  36 GT13054 2 Scr M5 X 12 SS
  37 VF32109 1 Capacitor Run 20 MFD/500vac (NOTES 1,2)
  38 VF999849 1 Capacitor Start (100 MFD/300vac) (NOTES 1,2)
 K10 39 56380090 1 Flat Idler Asm

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K6 40 VF14061 2 Bearing 6006
 K6 41 56380099 1 Driver
 K6 42#  3 Scr-Hex SS M5-0.8 x 20
 K8 43  4 Washer M5 X 12
 K7 44  1 Hose Clamp 10MM
  45 VF14004 2 Retaining Ring
  46 56382010 1 Convenience Kit
 K6 47#  3 Washer M5 Helical Lock

  Service Kits
  K1 11282A 2 Wheel Kit
  K2 11287A 1 Decal Set Nilfi sk
  K3 56381563 1 Cover-Low Speed Nilfi sk Kit (NOTE 1,2)
  K5 56382001 1 Installation Tool and Hardware Kit
  K6 56380089 1 Spindle Assembly TSB-FC-2013-108
  K7 11284A 1 Solution Fittings Kit (NOTE 1,2)
  K8 11267A 1 Bottom Cover Kit
  K9 11283A 1 Inlet Kit
  K10 56381579 1 Belt Tension Assembly

      # = Revised or new since last update

revised 5/2016

 NOTE 1: FM400 L
 NOTE 2: FM400 L UK
NOTE 3: Low Speed Motor 40258A is obsolete and replaced by 56384180.The prior version of the machine is still being used to depletion. A starting serial number 
will be established when the new version is built.
NOTE 4: Only used on 56384180 AND 56384182

6/2011 3 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



 

1

2

3

42

4
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34
35

36

37

38

39

43

45

19

44

40

41

46

BASE SYSTEM-FM400 HIGH SPEED
revised 5/2016

4 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST



BASE SYSTEM-FM400 HIGH SPEED
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K6 1# 56380089 1 Spindle Asm (items 37,38,39,46) TSB-FC-2013-108
  2 56380094 1 Mainframe Nilfi sk FM400 H (NOTES 1,2)
  3 56380104 1 Belt Poly-V 838 PJ16
  4 56381565 1 Cooling Plate
  5 56381566 1 Back Cover
 K10 6 56381579 1 Belt Tension Assembly (contains item 39)
 K8 7  4 Washer M5 Helical Lock
 K11 8  1 Cover-High Speed Nilfi sk (NOTES 1,2,4)
  9 30272A 1 Bumper 17”
 K9 10  1 Mount Inlet
 K8 11  1 Cover Bottom
 K9 12  1 Inlet IEC 60320 C14
  13 56384182 1 Motor-230V-50HZ-2840RPM (NOTES 3)
  [ ] 53190A 1   Start Switch NOTE 5
  14 40268A 1 Electric Cable W/CEE 7/7 (NOTES 1)
   40249A 1 Electric Cable W/BS-1363 (NOTES 2)
  15 61956A 1 Shaft Wheel
 K2 16  1 Label Handle Nilfi sk
 K2,K11 17  1 Decal-FM400 H (NOTES 1,2,4)
 K1 18  2 Washer Bowed 20mm
 K1 19  4 Washer Flat 20mm
 K5 20  2 Screw M8 - 1 X 45 Socket Recess
 K9 21  2 Screw St4.2-1.4 X16 Ss Truss Hd Ph
 K5 22  1 Wrench Allen 6mm
 K5 23  2 Screw M10-1.5 X 30 Flat Head
 K5 24  1 Clamp-1/4 Cable/Tubing
  25 56382011 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ CEE 7/7 (includes 14 / PN 40268A)
   56382012 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ BS-1363 (includes 14 / PN 40249A)
 K9 26  3 Scr, M4.7x16mm Pan Cross Recess Thd Form
 K8 27  4 Screw M5-.8 X 16
 K1 28  2 Wheel Retainer
 K5 29  1 Washer External Tooth M4
 K11 30  4 Screw St4-1.4 X 30 Pan Head
 K1 31  2 Wheel 160mm Dia. Gray
 K5 32  1 Scr M4 X 10 SS Pan Cross Recess
  33 GT13054 2 Scr M5 X 12 SS
  34 VF999848 1 Capacitor Run 23 MFD/500vac (NOTES 1,2)
  35 GT17003 1 Capacitor Start (175 MFD/300vac) (NOTES 1,2)
 K10 36 56380090 1 Flat Idler Asm
 K6 37 VF14061 2 Bearing 6006
 K6 38 56380099 1 Driver
 K6 39#  3 Scr-Hex SS M5-0.8 x 20

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K11 40  1 Circuit Breaker 13a
 K11 41  1 Boot-Reset Button-Translucent
 K11 42  1 Wire-14awg-Brown-11.5in
 K8 43  4 Washer M5 X 12
  44 VF14004 2 Retaining Ring
  45 56382010 1 Convenience Kit
 K6 46#  3 Washer M5 Helical Lock

  Service Kits
  K1 11282A 2 Wheel Kit
  K2 11287A 1 Decal Set Nilfi sk
  K5 56382001 1 Installation Tool and Hardware Kit
  K6 56380089 1 Spindle Assembly TSB-FC-2013-108
  K7 11284A 1 Solution Fittings Kit (NOTE 1,2)
  K8 11267A 1 Bottom Cover Kit
  K9 11283A 1 Inlet Kit
  K10 56381579 1 Belt Tension Assembly
  K11 56384153 1 Cover-High Speed Nilfi sk Kit (NOTE 1,2,4)

      # = Revised or new since last update

 NOTE 1: FM400 H
 NOTE 2: FM400 H UK
NOTE 3: High Speed Motor 40260A is obsolete and replaced by 56384182 starting at serial number 20151004075 for FM400H 
and 20151802564 for FM400H UK.
NOTE 4: Cover-Low Speed Nilfi sk Kit 56381563 is replaced by Cover-High Speed Nilfi sk Kit 56384153 starting at serial number 
20151004075 for FM400H and 20151802564 for FM400H UK.
NOTE 5: Only used on 56384180 AND 56384182

revised 5/2016

6/2011 5 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



BASE SYSTEM-FM400 DUAL SPEED

 

59

1

2

3

51

4
5

7

8

9

10

11

13

12

15

16

17

19
20

18

23

24

25
26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37 38

39

40

41

42

43

58

22

45

48

50

6

14

21

44

46
47

49

52
53

54
55

56
57

revised 5/2016

6 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST



BASE SYSTEM-FM400 DUAL SPEED
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K6 1# 56380089 1 Spindle Asm (items 40,41,42,59) TSB-FC-2013-108
  2 56380093 1 Mainframe Nilfi sk FM400 L (NOTES 1,2)
  3 56380104 1 Belt Poly-V 838 PJ16
 K7 4  1 Inlet Tubing
  5 56381565 1 Cooling Plate
  6 56381566 1 Back Cover
 K10 7 56381579 1 Belt Tension Assembly (contains item 39)
 K8 8  4 Washer M5 Helical Lock
 K4 9  1 Cover-Dual Speed Nilfi sk (NOTES 1,2,4)
  10 30272A 1 Bumper 17”
 K9 11  1 Mount Inlet
 K7 12  1 Hose Solution
 K8 13  1 Cover Bottom
 K9 14  1 Inlet IEC 60320 C14
  15 56384181 1 Motor-230V-50HZ-1420/2800RPM (NOTES 3)
  16 40268A 1 Electric Cable W/CEE 7/7 (NOTES 1)
   40249A 1 Electric Cable W/BS-1363 (NOTES 2)
  17 61956A 1 Shaft Wheel
 K7 18  1 Hosebarb Straight
 K2 19  1 Label Handle Nilfi sk
 K2 20  1 Label Cover Motor FM400 (NOTES 1,2)
 K1 21  2 Washer Bowed 20mm
 K1 22  4 Washer Flat 20mm
 K5 23  2 Screw M8 - 1 X 45 Socket Recess
 K9 24  2 Screw St4.2-1.4 X16 Ss Truss Hd Ph
 K5 25  1 Wrench Allen 6mm
 K5 26  2 Screw M10-1.5 X 30 Flat Head
 K5 27  1 Clamp-1/4 Cable/Tubing
  28 56382011 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ CEE 7/7 (includes 16 / PN 40268A)
   56382012 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ BS-1363 (includes 16 / PN 40249A)
 K9 29  3 Scr, M4.7x16mm Pan Cross Recess Thd Form
 K8 30  4 Screw M5-.8 X 16
 K1 31  2 Wheel Retainer
 K5 32  1 Washer External Tooth M4
 K3,K4 33  4 Screw St4-1.4 X 30 Pan Head
 K1 34  2 Wheel 160mm Dia. Gray
 K5 35  1 Scr M4 X 10 SS Pan Cross Recess
  36 GT13054 2 Scr M5 X 12 SS
  37 VF999848 1 Capacitor Run 23 MFD/500vac (NOTES 1,2)
  38 GT17004 1 Capacitor Start (125 MFD/300vac) (NOTES 1,2)
 K10 39 56380090 1 Flat Idler Asm
 K6 40 VF14061 2 Bearing 6006
 K6 41 56380099 1 Driver
 K6 42#  3 Scr-Hex SS M5-0.8 x 20
 K8 43  4 Washer M5 X 12
 K7 44  1 Hose Clamp 10MM
  45 VF14004 2 Retaining Ring

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
  46 56381562 1 Saddle Start Switch
  47 47378A 1 Switch Start 260V Cutout
 K4 48 56168786 1 Circuit Breaker 13a
 K4 49 56384044 1 Switch-Rotary-20A (NOTES 5)
 K4 50 56384432 1 Boot-Reset Button-Translucent
 K4 51 56384438 1 Wire-14awg-Brown-11.5in
 K4 52 56384439 1 Wire-14awg-White-5in-1
 K4 53 56384440 1 Wire-14awg-White-5in-2
 K4 54 56384441 1 Wire-14awg-White-5in-3
 K4 55 56384442 1 Wire-14awg-Black-5in-4
 K4 56 56384443 1 Wire-14awg-Black-5in-5
 K4 57 56384444 1 Wire-14awg-Black-5in-6
  58 56382010 1 Convenience Kit
 K6 59#  3 Washer M5 Helical Lock

  Service Kits
  K1 11282A 2 Wheel Kit
  K2 11287A 1 Decal Set Nilfi sk
  K4 56384047 1 Cover-Dual Speed Nilfi sk Kit (NOTE 1,2,4)
  K5 56382001 1 Installation Tool and Hardware Kit
  K6 56380089 1 Spindle Assembly TSB-FC-2013-108
  K7 11284A 1 Solution Fittings Kit (NOTE 1,2)
  K8 11267A 1 Bottom Cover Kit
  K9 11283A 1 Inlet Kit
  K10 56381579 1 Belt Tension Assembly

      # = Revised or new since last update

 NOTE 1: FM400 D
 NOTE 2: FM400 D UK
NOTE 3: Dual Speed Motor 40259A is obsolete and replaced by 56384181 starting at serial number 20151006960 for FM400D, 
and 2015xx02581 for FM400D UK.
NOTE 4: FM400 D Motor Cover Kit 56381564 is obsolete and replaced by Cover-Dual Speed Nilfi sk Kit 56384047 starting at serial 
number 20151006960 for FM400D, and 2015xx02581 for FM400D UK.
NOTE 5: Rocker Switch 40264A is obsolete and replaced by Rotary Switch 56384044 starting at serial number 20151006960 for 
FM400D, and 2015xx02581 for FM400D UK.

revised 5/2016

6/2011 7 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



HANDLE SYSTEM-FM400

3

8

2

9

10

11

1215

20

22
26

25

32
33

30

35

24
18

4 37

16

17

40

42

31

21

46

48
1

28
29

36

36
1

50

6

47
43

44

23

39
19

37
14
27

7

13
38

49

45

51

52

535

54

55

5648

41

34

57

revised 6/2015

8 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST



HANDLE SYSTEM-FM400
Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K3 1  3 Washer Sh #1210-00
 K9 2  2 Accessory Clamp
 K4 3  2 Lever Switch
 K4 4  1 Lever Solution
 K4 5  1 Lever Handle Adjustment
 K10 6  1 Cap Rubber
 K10 7  1 Cover Rear
 K10 8  1 Cover Front
 K2 9  1 Cover Handle Front
 K2 10  1 Cover Handle Rear
 K1 11  1 Hook Cord
  12 40263A 1 Switch DPDT
  13 40269A 1 Cord Interconnect
 K8 14  1 Outlet / Wiring Assembly
 K4 15  1 Spring Interlock Button
 K9 16  2 Knob Clamp M6
 K7 17  1 Tube Handle
 K6 18  1 Index Gear
 K7 19  1 Handle Mount
 K4 20  4 Pin Handle Support
 K6 21  1 Plunger
 K3 22  1 Handle Support
 K5 23  1 Rod Index
 K6 24  2 Plate, Gear Housing
 K3 25  1 Screw M5 X 43 SS Hex Head
 K3 26  1 Screw M5 X 40 SS Pan Head Phillips
 K8 27  2 Nut Hex M3-0.5 SS
 K2 28  2 Screw M5 X 35 SS Flat Head Phillips
 K2 29  6 Screw M5 X 25 SS Flat Head Phillips
 K9 30  2 Scr M6-1 X40 Hex SS
 K9 31  2 Washer Flat 6.6X15.8X1.5 SS
 K1 32  1 Scr Shoulder 12mm X 35mm, M10-1.5
 K1 33  1 Spring 15 Mm X 15 Mm Long
 K4, K5 34  1 Washer M4 X16
 K7 35  4 Screw M6 X 40 Ss Hex Head
 K3 36  5 Screw M5 X 12 Ss Truss Head Phillips
 K4, K8 37  4 Screw M3 X 25 Ss Pan Head Phillips
 K10 38  4 Screw St4-1.4 X 30 Pan Head1
 K7 39  4 Nut M6 SS Nylon Insert
 K4, K5 40  1 Nut M4 SS Nylon Insert
 K3 41  2 Nut M5 SS Nylon Insert
 K4 42  1 Button Interlock
 K5 43  1 Spring Compression
 K7 44  1 Housing Spring Black

Kit Item Ref. No. Qty Description
 K4 45  1 Clamp Cord
 K4 46  1 Ball Interlock 10mm
 K5 47  1 Nut M4 SS Jam
 K4 48  4 Screw, M4 X 8 SS Pan Head Phillips
 K10 49  1 Bushing-Open/Closed .50
 K6 50  2 Scr M4-.7 X 10mm Flt Phillips
 K4 51  2 Washer M3 External Tooth
 K4 52  2 Switch Lever Seal
 K4 53  1 Release Lever Seal
 K4 54  1 Accessory Lever Seal
 K4 55  1 Switch Drip Guard
  56 VF73708 1 Waterproof Cap, Socket
 K7 57  2 Support Handle Tube

  Service Kits
  K1 11269A 1 Cord Wrap Kit
  K2 11280A 1 Handle Cover Kit Nilfi sk
  K3 11273A 1 Handle Support Kit
  K4 11274A 1 Handle Switch Lever Asm
  K5 11286A 1 Release Spring and Rod Kit
  K6 56381560 1 Polisher Gear Set Kit
  K7 56381561 1 Polisher Gear Housing and Tube Kit
  K8 11270A 1 Outlet Kit
  K9 11268A 2 Mount Accessory Kit
  K10 11271A 1 Lower Cover Kit

revised 6/2015

6/2011 9 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



WIRING DIAGRAM BEFORE S/N 20151004075 FM400H, S/N 20151802564 FM400H UK
S/N 20151006960 FM400D, S/N 2015XX02581 FM400D UK

revised 6/2015

B
R

O
W

N

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

B
R

O
W

N

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

C
O

N
TR

O
L

S
W

IT
C

H

B
R

O
W

N
(3

)

B
LU

E
(4

)

B
R

O
W

N
(1

)

B
LU

E
(2

)

B
R

O
W

N

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

A
C

C
E

S
S

O
R

Y
O

U
TL

E
T

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
WC
O

N
N

E
C

TO
R

-I
N

LE
T

M
O

TO
R

~

B
LA

C
K

(4
)

1b
R

U
N

H
IG

H

1a
W

H
IT

E
(1

)
R

U
N

LO
W

B
LA

C
K

(6
)

3b
S

TA
R

T
H

IG
H

W
H

IT
E

(3
)

3a
S

TA
R

T
LO

W

B
LA

C
K

(5
)

2b 2a

B
R

O
W

N

134

R
E

D

YE
LL

O
W

O
R

A
N

G
EYE

LL
O

W

B
LU

E

YE
LL

O
W

R
E

D

S
TA

R
T

2

B
R

O
W

N

R
O

C
K

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

S
TA

R
T

S
W

IT
C

H

E
LE

C
TR

O
N

IC

R
U

N
C

A
PA

C
IT

O
R

C
A

PA
C

IT
O

R

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

R
U

N

S
TA

R
T

B
R

O
W

N

R
E

D

O
R

A
N

G
E

YE
LL

O
W

B
LU

E

YE
LL

O
W

R
E

D

S
TA

R
T

R
U

N
C

A
PA

C
IT

O
R

C
A

PA
C

IT
O

R

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

S
TA

R
T

S
W

IT
C

H

P
T.

N
O

.4
02

58
A

,4
02

60
A

M
O

TO
R

D
IA

G
R

A
M

P
T.

N
O

.4
02

59
A

W
H

IT
E

(2
)

10 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST



revised 6/2015

B
R

O
W

N

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

B
R

O
W

N

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

C
O

N
TR

O
L

S
W

IT
C

H

B
R

O
W

N
(3

)

B
LU

E
(4

)

B
R

O
W

N
(1

)

B
LU

E
(2

)

B
R

O
W

N

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
W

A
C

C
E

S
S

O
R

Y
O

U
TL

E
T

G
R

E
E

N
/Y

E
LL

O
WC
O

N
N

E
C

TO
R

-I
N

LE
T

M
O

TO
R

~
PT. NO. 56384180

MOTOR DIAGRAM

PT. NO. 56384181

PT. NO. 56384182

WIRING DIAGRAM AFTER S/N 20151004074 FM400H, S/N 20151802563 FM400H UK
S/N 20151006959 FM400D, S/N 20150302580 FM400D UK

6/2011 11 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
 Item Ref. No Qty Description
     FINAL ASSEMBLY
     Extra-Ordinary Maintenance
   40268A 1 Cord, Power
   40249A 1 Cord, Power UK
   56382010 1 Convenience Kit
   56382011 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ CEE 7/7 (includes PN 40268A)
   56382012 1 Nilfi sk Handle Asm W/ BS-1363 (includes PN 40249A)

     BASE SYSTEM
     Ordinary Maintenance
   56380090 1 Flat Idler Asm
   56380099 1 Driver
   56380104 1 Belt Poly V 838 PJ16
   30272A 1 Bumper
   56168786 1 Circuit Breaker 13a
   56384044 1 Switch-Rotary-20A
   56384432 1 Boot-Reset Button-Translucent
   47378A 1 Switch Start 260V
   VF14061 2 Bearing 6006
   VF32109 1 Capacitor Run 20 MFD/500vac FM400 L, FM400 L UK
   VF999848 1 Capacitor Run 23 MFD/500vac FM400 H, FM400 H UK, FM400 D, FM400 D UK
   VF999849 1 Capacitor Start (100 MFD/300vac) FM400 L, FM400 L UK
   GT17004 1 Capacitor Start (125 MFD/300vac) FM400 D, FM400 D UK
   GT17003 1 Capacitor Start (175 MFD/300vac) FM400 H, FM400 H UK
     Extra-Ordinary Maintenance
   56380089 1 Spindle Asm TSB-FC-2013-108
   56380093 1 Mainframe Nilfi sk FM400
   56380094 1 Mainframe Nilfi sk FM400 D
   56381562 1 Saddle Start Switch
   56381566 1 Back Cover
   56381565 1 Cooling Plate
   56381579 1 Belt Tension Asm
   11287A 1 Decal Kit Nilfi sk
   56381563 1 Cover-Low Speed Nilfi sk Kit
   56384153 1 Cover-High Speed Nilfi sk Kit
   56384047 1 Cover-Dual Speed Nilfi sk Kit
   11267A 1 Bottom Cover Kit
   11282A 2 Wheel Kit
   11283A 1 Inlet Kit
   11284A 1 Solution Fittings Kit
   56384180 1 Motor-230V-50-60HZ-1440RPM
   56384181 1 Motor-230V-50HZ-1420/2800RPM
   56384182 1 Motor-230V-50HZ-2840RPM
   61956A 1 Shaft Wheel
   53190A 1 Start Switch (Only used on 56384180 AND 56384182)

     HANDLE ASSEMBLY
     Ordinary Maintenance
   11268A 2 Mount Accessory Kit
   11274A 1 Handle Switch Lever Kit
   40263A 1 Main Switch
     Extra-Ordinary Maintenance
   56381560 1 Polisher Gear Set Kit
   56381561 1 Polisher Gear Housing and Tube Kit
   11269A 1 Cord Wrap Kit
   11270A 1 Outlet Kit
   11271A 1 Lower Cover Kit
   11273A 1 Handle Support Kit
   11280A 1 Handle Cover Kit
   11286A 1 Release Spring and Rod Kit
   40269A 1 Interconnect Cord
   VF73708 1 Waterproof Cap

revised 6/2015

12 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST



BRUSH SELECTOR GUIDE

17” (430 mm) Brush Selection Chart (RECOMMENDED)

Part No. Description Filament Trim

11296A Polishing
Union Mix (50% 
PALMYRA 50% 
White Tampico)

Straight

11297A Carpet Ø .30mm 
PA 66 Natural Straight

11298A Light-Medium 
Cleaning

Ø .35mm 
PP Grey Straight

11299A Medium-Heavy 
Cleaning

Ø .50mm 
PP Black Straight

11310A Heavy Cleaning/ 
Stripping

50/80/30 
Silicon Carbide Irregular

Description P/N 56380056 
FM400 L

56380057 
FM400 L 

UK

56380058 
FM400 H

56380060 
FM400 H 

UK

56380061 
FM400 D

56380062 
FM400 D 

UK

Polishing Brush 11296A X X X X
Carpet Brush 11297A X X
Light-Medium Cleaning Brush 11298A X X X X
Medium Cleaning Brush 11299A X X X X
Heavy Cleaning/Stripping Brush 11310A X X X X
Brush-Shampoo Commercial Crpt 56383868 X X

Pad Driver-Low Speed-430 MM 11315A X X X X
Pad Driver-High Speed-Flex 11316A X X X X
Pad Driver-High SP-Flex-Foam 56381578 X X X X

BLACK 406mm PAD 5 PK X X X X
BROWN 406mm PAD 5 PK X X X X
GREEN 406mm PAD 5 PK X X X X
BLUE 406mm PAD 5 PK X X X X
RED 406mm PAD 5 PK X X X X X X
WHITE 406mm PAD 5 PK X X X X X X

Black – Stripping – For long lasting, heavy duty stripping.
Brown – Stripping – For fast, uniform stripping, wet or dry.
Green – Scrubbing – For wet, heavy duty scrubbing.
Blue – Scrubbing – For wet, medium duty scrubbing.
Red – Buffi ng – For dry buffi ng, spray buffi ng or light duty scrubbing.
White – Polishing – For dry polishing or with fi ne water mist to ensure high gloss.

revised 10/2014

6/2011 13 56042536 - FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D

PARTS LIST



ACCESSORIES
  

Description P/N 56380056 
FM400 L

56380057 
FM400 L 

UK

56380058 
FM400 H

56380060 
FM400 H 

UK
56380061 
FM400 D

56380062 
FM400 D 

UK

Literature Pack 56044439 X X X X X X
(1) Solution Tank Kit* 10104A X X X X
(2) Foam Generator Kit* 11294A X X
(3) Spray Buff Kit* 11295A X X X X X X
(4) Dust Collection Kit* 56381571 X X X X

      * = Optional, Not Included
  NOTE = Replacement parts for the kits listed above (1-4) can be found on each kit’s associated instruction sheet.

1
2

3

4

Solution Tank Kit
10104A
IS56090073

Foam Generator Kit
11294A
IS56090074

Spray Buff Kit
11295A

IS56090075

Dust Collection Kit
56381571

IS56090076

14 FM400 L, FM400 H, FM400 D - 56042536 6/2011

PARTS LIST





Nilfi sk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1 · DK-2605 Brøndby · Denmark
Tel.: +45 43 23 81 00 · Fax: +45 43 43 77 00
mail.com@nilfi sk.com
www.nilfi sk.com


	Blank Page

